
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

November 23, 2009

Mr. W. Montgomery Meitler
Assistant Counsel
Office ofLegal Services
Texas Education Agency.
1701 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701-1494

0R2009-16688

Dear Mr. Meitler:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 367051 (TEA PIR 12062).

I

The Texas Education Agency (the "agency") received a request for information pertaining
to individuals who hold educator certificates in the state of Texas. You state most of the
responsive infonnation will be released to the requestor. You also state the agency will
redact celiain information pursuant to section 552.024 ofthe Govemment Code. 1 You claim
that a portion ofthe submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.137
of the Govenllnent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
submitted representative sample ofinfonnation.2

ISection 552.024 of the GovenIDlent Code authorizes a govenIDlental body to redact from public
release a cm-rent or former official's or employee's home address, home telephone number, social secm-ity
mIDlber, and information that reveals whether the personhas family members without the necessity ofrequesting
a decision from t1llS office illlder the Act, iftlle employee or official timely elected to withhold such infOlTIlation.
Gov't Code § 552.024(a)-(c).

2We assume t1lat t1le "representative sample" of information subnlitted to tllls office is truly
representative oft1le requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988).
TIllS openrecords letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize t1le withholding of, any other requested
records to t1le extent t1lat those records contain substantially different types of infOlmation than t1lat subnlitted
to tllls office.
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Section 552.137 ofthe Govennnent Code states that "an e-mail address of a member ofthe
public that is provided for the purpose ofcommunicating electronically with a govemmental
body is confidential and not subject to disclosm-e tmder [theAct]," tmless the owner of
the e-mail address has affirmatively consented to its public disclosure. Gov't Code
§ 552.137(a)-(b). The types of e-mail addresses li~ted in section 552.137(c) may not be
withheld under this exception. See id. § 552. 137(c). Likewise, section 552.137 is not
applicable to an institutional e-mail address.anlntemet website address, or an e-mail address
that a govemmental entity maintains for one ofits officials or employees. You have marked
e-mail address that the agency seeks to withhold tmder section 552.137. You state that the
agency has not received consent to release the mal'ked e-mail address. We agree that agency
must withhold the information that you have marked under section 552.137 of the
Govemment Code. The rest of the submitted information must be released.

You also ask tIns office to issue a previous detennination permitting the agency to withhold
e-mail addresses ofmembers ofthe public under section 552.137 ofthe Govenunent Code,
without the necessity of requesting a mling from om- office tmder the Act. See id.
§ 552.301(a ); Open Records Decision No. 673 (2001) (previous determinations). We
decline to issue such a previous determination at this time. Rather, this letter mling is
limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the facts as presented
to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous detennination regarding ally
other records or any other circumstallCes.

This letter mling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request alld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infonnation or ally other circumstances.

TIns mling triggers i~mportant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body alld ofthe requestor. For more information concennng those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orLphp,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable chal'ges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules AdmiInstrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

¥cM~o
Paige Lay
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

PLidis
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Ref: ID# 367051

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(vv/o enclosures)


